

NO. 50392-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

In re the Marriage of:

NATHAN KYSAR

Appellant,

and

KIMBERLY KYSAR (KKA HALME)

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Josephine C. Townsend Attorney At Law

WSBA 31965

211 E. 11th Street Suite 104

Vancouver WA 98660

360-694-7601

Josie@jctownsend.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. When the couple’s divorce was finalized, Wife’s income was imputed at census.....

B. The trial court found adequate cause to wife’s income despite her voluntary unemployment

C. The trial court attorney fees without evidence to support its findings.....,

D. The trial court awarded suit fees for Respondent to pursue Her cross appeal.....

ARGUMENT

A. Standard of review.....

B. The trial court decreased mother’s imputed income for purposes of calculating support.

C. The trial court awarded attorney fees to the mother without Substantial evidence in the record to support the award.....

D. Father requests attorney fees for having to file his appeal and for disgorgement of the \$7500.00 he had to pay based upon the mother’s request for suit money to pursue her own appeal.....

CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992);	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S.424 (1983).	14
<i>In re Marriage of Fahey</i> , 164 Wn. App. 42, 55-56, 262 P.3d 128 (2011), rev. denied, 173 Wn.2d 1019 (2012). (1993).	19
<i>In Re Parentage of Goude</i> , 152 Wn. App 784, 219 P. 3d 317 (2009)	10
<i>In Re Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wn.2d. 772, 791 P.2d. 519 (1990)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Leland</i> , 69 Wn. App. 57, 847 P.2d 518, review denied, 121 Wn.2d 1033	17
<i>In Re Marriage of Littlefiled</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 39, (1997)	10
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291, 1305 (9th Cir.1994), aff'd in part 19 F.3d 1306	14
<i>In Re Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P. 2d 735 (1995)	12
<i>Rich v. Starczewski</i> , 29 Wn. App. 244, 628 P.2d 831, rev. denied, 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981)	16
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. I v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	16
<i>Singleton v. Frost</i> (1987) 108 Wash.2d 723	14
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> 79 Wn. App 786 (1995)	10
<i>Western Stud Welding, Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 293,716 P.2d 959 (1986).	16

STATUTES

RCW 26.18	10
RCW 26.18.020(3)	11
RCW 26.19.001(080)(1)	10
RCW 26.19.071(6)	11

RULES

CR 11	16
RAP 18.9	16
RAP 18.1	17
